Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Joginder Singh, (9988016911)

S/o Sh. Sukhbir Singh,

#553/1, Sector 38 A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, PWD B&R, Punjab,

Room No. 115,116, Bays Building, 3rd floor,

Sector 17 Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.2636 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Joginder Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.05.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Joginder stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sn. Dinesh Kumar Gupta, (9872208203) | |
|--|-----------------------|
| # 3006, Sector 35 D, Chandigarh. | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o SDE, Construction Division-2, PWD B&R, | · |
| Ropar. | |

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R,Punjab, Sector-17, bays building, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.2751 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 22-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Dinesh Kumar Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Munish Vij (SDO), 9815543510

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.05.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Observations:

2. Both the parties are present. Appellant, Sh. Dinesh Kumar Gupta stated that no satisfactory information/reply has been supplied so far. On this, respondent, Sh. Munish Vij pleaded that the sought information/reply has already been sent to the appellant dated 30.11.2021if still does not feel satisfied he can come his office on any working day for record inspection.

Decision:

3. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application as per RTI 2005. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him. A compliance report to PIO. this effect shall be sent the Commission by the to

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis

4. To come up on 24.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. | Mandeep | Singh, | (869999 | 98355 |
|-----|---------|--------|---------|-------|
| | | | | |

S/o Sh. Bachittar Singh,

R/o # MCB-Z-8-02375, Sat Nagar, Backside ITI Near Patiala Railway Crossing,

Bathinda.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circle, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.2792 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 02-06-2020 PIO replied on 12-10-2020 First appeal filed on 31-07-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 13-10-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mandeep Singh

Respondent: Sh. Amulya Garg (SDO), 9815951936

ORDER:

Chandigarh

Dated: 06.12.2021

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.05.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Post Deliberation: The PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application as per RTI 2005. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant today i.e. on 06.12.2021. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the PIO.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

3. To come up on 11.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

S/o Sh. Santa Singh,

Narang Colony, Street No 3, House No 10330, Near Gurmukh Dholi, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division (B&R), Mohali.

ivioriani.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Punjab,

Chandigarh. Appeal Case No.2637 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-01-2021 PIO replied on : 26-02-2021 First appeal filed on : 16-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh (SDO), 9515216103

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 07.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Observations:

2. Both the parties are present. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh reiterated the contents of his RTI application and stated that no satisfactory information/reply has been supplied so far. Respondent, Sh. Harjinder Singh in his reply stated that in view of the very voluminous size of the documents/vouchers involved in respect of certain queries, the appellant was requested to inspect the exact documents that he may indicate, but he turned up for the same.

Decision:

3. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide an additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application as per RTI 2005. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis

4. To come up on **04.04.2022** through Personal Hearing at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Manjit Singh, (9914200995)

S/o Sh. Santa Singh,

Narang Colony, Street No 3, House No 10330, Near Gurmukh Dholi, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division (B&R),

Moga.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R,

Construction Circle, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No.2790 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-01-2021 PIO replied on : 19-04-2021 First appeal filed on : 12-03-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 24-03-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Navroop Singh (SDO), 9779901080

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 07.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

Observations:

2. Both the parties are present. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh reiterated the contents of his RTI application and stated that partial information/reply has been supplied so far. On this, respondent, Sh. Navroop Singh pleaded that the sought information/reply has already been sent to the appellant dated 19.04.2021if still does not feel satisfied he can come his office on any working day for record inspection.

Decision:

3. In view of the above observations, The XEN, Construction Division (B&R) Officer is directed to make available the complete record for inspection and provide the copies of documents so identified by the appellant duly attested and a compliance report be sent to the Commission. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis

4. To come up on **04.04.2022** through Personal Hearing at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

S/o Sh. Santa Singh,

Narang Colony, Street No 3, House No 10330, Near Gurmukh Dholi, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Central Works Division No 2 (B&R),

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R) Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3100 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

Chandigarh

Dated: 06.12.2021

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 04.05.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Joginder stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 04.04.2022 through Personal Hearing at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)

State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Satinder Singh Khera, (7009408136) | |
|--|-----------------------|
| S/o Sh. Arjan Singh, | |
| R/o H No 143, Ranjit Nagar -A, Bhadson Road, | |
| Patiala. | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Batala, | · |
| Distt Gurdaspur. | |

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Border Range,

Amritsar. Appeal Case No.2699 of 2021
(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 07-01-2021 PIO replied on : 15-02-2021 First appeal filed on : 16-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 09.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both parties are absent without any intimation to the commission.
- 3. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- To come up on 11.04.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 06.12.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Satinder Singh Khera, (7009408136) | |
|--|-----------------------|
| S/o Sh. Arjan Singh, | |
| R/o H No 143, Ranjit Nagar -A, Bhadson Road, | |
| Patiala. | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus | |
| Public Information Officer | Respondent |
| O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Batala, | |
| Distt Gurdaspur. | |

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Border Range, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.2700 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 07-01-2021

PIO replied on : 15-02-2021First appeal filed on : 16-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: None

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 09.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both parties are absent without any intimation to the commission.
- In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. In addition, the direction is given to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on 11.04.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh (Manino Dated: 06.12.2021 State Informa

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Anil | Singla. | (9803562855 |
|----------|---------|-------------|
|----------|---------|-------------|

House No. 2228, Madhuban Street , Amrik Singh Road, Bathinda.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Bathinda.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Ferozepur Division, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.2828 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-12-2019

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-02-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 19-06-2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Pankaj Sharma (Inspector), 9988525045

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 18.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Pankaj Sharma pleaded that the sought information/reply has already been sent to the appellant dated 24.11.2021 through registered post, but if still he does not feel satisfied he can come his office on any working day for record inspection.
- 3. The commission is in receipt of email from appellant dated 06.12.2021 vide which he has requested for an adjournment.
- 4. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to the appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis. Moreover, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent dated 24.11.2021, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 11.04.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 06.12.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.